

**MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

Docket No. Was-24-227

Charles Samuel Keegan

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

Estate of Phyllis C. Bradbury, et al.

Defendants-Appellees

On appeal from the Maine Superior Court, Washington County

APPELLANT'S APPEAL BRIEF

*Attorneys for Appellant
Charles Samuel Keegan:*

James A. Hopkinson, Esq.
Gerald B. Schofield, Jr., Esq.
Hopkinson & Abbondanza, P.A.
Six City Center, Suite 400
Portland, Maine 04101
(207) 772-5845

*Attorney for Appellees Estate of Phyllis
C. Bradbury, William E. Bradbury, and
Barbara Anne Shuffler:*

Barry K. Mills, Esq.
Hale & Hamlin LLC
4 State Street, P.O. Box 729
Ellsworth, Maine 04605
(207) 667-2561

*Attorney for Appellees Craig J. Holmes
and Melissa M. Holmes:*

Benjamin P. Campo, Jr., Esq.
Douglas McDaniel & Campo LLC, P.A.
490 Walnut Hill Road
North Yarmouth, Maine 04097

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
IV. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	7
V. SUMMARY OF APPELLANT’S ARGUMENT.....	7
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
VII. APPELLANT’S LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	8
A. THE UNDERLYING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE ESTATE AND MR. KEEGAN PROVIDED MR. KEEGAN WITH AN ENFORCEABLE RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL ON THE SALE OF 1 LOWER HIGH STREET.....	9
B. COUNT I OF THE UNDERLYING ACTION SETS FORTH A COGNIZABLE CLAIM TO RELIEF UNDER MAINE’S DECLARATORY JUDGMENTS ACT.....	13
C. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRONEOUSLY DISMISSED COUNT II OF MR. KEEGAN’S COMPLAINT.....	15
D. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE ESTATE DID NOT BREACH THE UNDERLYING CONTRACT BECAUSE THERE WAS NO ENFORCEABLE RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL.....	17
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND AUTHORITIES

CASES

Calnan v. Hurley, 2024 ME 30, 314 A.3d 267.....8

Doe v. Bd. of Osteopathic Licensure, 2020 ME 134, 242 A.3d 182.....8

Saunders v. Tisher, 2006 ME 94, 902 A.2d 830.....8

Am. Prot. Ins. Co. v. Acadia Ins. Co., 2003 ME 6, 814 A.2d 989.....9, 12

Apgar v. Commercial Union Ins. Co., 683 A.2d 497.....9

Peerless Ins. Co. v. Brennon, 564 A.2d 383 (Me. 1989).....9

Portland Valve, Inc. v. Rockwood Sys. Corp., 460 A.2d 1383 (Me. 1983).....9

Villas by the Sea Owners Ass'n v. Garrity, 2000 ME 48, 748 A.2d 457.....9, 11, 12

Town of Lisbon v. Thayer Corp., 675 A.2d 514 (Me. 1996).....10

Bangor Publ'g Co. v. Union St. Mkt., 1998 ME 37, 706 A.2d 595.....10, 11

Interstate Indus. Unif. Rental Serv., Inc. v. F.R. Lepage Bakery, Inc., 413 A.2d 516 (Me. 1980).....10, 12

Farrington Owners' Ass'n v. Conway Lake Resorts, Inc., 2005 ME 93, 878 A.2d 504.....12

Foster v. Foster, 609 A.2d 1171 (Me. 1992).....12

Acadia Ins. Co. v. Buck Constr. Co., 2000 ME 154, 756 A.2d 515.....12, 13

SC Testing Tech., Inc. v. Department of Env'tl. Protection, 688 A.2d 421 (Me. 1996).....13

Tobin v. Barter, 2014 ME 51, 89 A.3d 1088.....15

STATUTES

14 M.R.S.A. § 5951, *et seq.*.....5, 13
14 M.R.S.A. § 6051, *et seq.*.....5

MAINE RULES OF COURT

M. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....5, 6, 7, 8

MISCELLANEOUS

Latent ambiguity, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/legal/latent%20ambiguity>
(last visited July 12, 2024).....12
Material, Cornell Law School Legal Information Institute,
<https://www.law.cornell.edu/wex/material> (last visited July 11, 2024).....16

MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

**Sitting as the Law Court
DOCKET NO. WAS-24-227**
